
Please note: The Town of Granby invites any resident who wishes to provide materials to this Commission to 
provide them to the Office of Community Development by noon on the prior Thursday of the scheduled meeting.  In 
the event you are unable to meet that deadline but still wish to provide the Commission with materials, the Town of 

Granby respectfully asks that you provide sufficient copies of your materials to the Office prior to the meeting so the 
materials may be distributed to the Commission.  Thank you in advance for your cooperation. 

AGENDA 
Regular Meeting 
Town of Granby 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, May 20, 2025, at 7:00 pm 

Town Hall Meeting Room 
 

Live Stream under “Shows and Spotlight”: www.gctv16.org 
 

1. Call to Order 
 

2. Seating of Alternates, if applicable 
 

3. Action on the minutes of March 18, 2025 
 

4. Public Hearings 
a. Appeal by Lorri DiBattisto seeking a side yard variance of Zoning Regulation Section 

8.1.3.2 to construct a 28’x25’ detached garage; 4 Eastview Drive. 
 

5. Consideration of applications, where the Board has concluded the public hearing 
 

6. Commissioner Reports and Correspondence 
 

7. Adjourn 
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MEETING MINUTES 
Town of Granby 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Tuesday, March 18, 2025, at 7:00 pm 

 
Present: Andrew Badeau, Ann Crimmins, Suzanne Yucha, Thomas Caputi, and Lynn Guelzow 
Absent: Robert Lindeyer, David Roberts, and William O’Leary 
Also Present: Land Use Coordinator Renee Deltenre  

 
1. Call to Order 

Chair A. Crimmins called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 
 

2. Seating of Alternates, if applicable 
 
L. Guelzow was seated for R. Lindeyer. 
 

3. Action on the minutes of January 21, 2025 
 
On a MOTION by S. Yucha seconded by A. Badeau, the Board voted (4-0-1) to approve the 
January 21, 2025, meeting minutes as presented. T. Caputi abstained. 
 

4. Public Hearings 
a. Appeal by Ruthann Zafian seeking a front yard and rear yard variance of Zoning 

Regulation Section 5.1 to construct an open breezeway with an attached 36’x24’ 
garage consisting of a 30’x4’ rear overhang; 33 Pendleton Road. File Z03-25-01. 
Property owner and applicant Ruthann Zafian was present to discuss the application, as 
well as contractor Seth Harris. The applicant would like to construct a 36’x24’ garage to 
the west of the house with a 30’x4’ rear overhang and connect to the existing home by a 
16.6’x8’ breezeway. The property is located within a R30 zone, and the home is existing, 
non-conforming as it does not meet current setback requirements. The proposed garage 
would be setback 29.5 feet from the front property line at its closest point and 24.5 feet 
from the rear property line at its closest point. Therefore, a 20.5-foot front yard variance 
and 5.5-foot rear yard variance are requested. Due to the configuration of the lot, along 
with topography constraints and the location of existing structures/utilities, the proposed 
location of the garage is the most suitable. The Board had questions regarding soffits, to 
which contractor S. Harris indicated that an 18-inch soffit would be required on the front 
and rear of the garage, excluding the rear overhang; thus, increasing the variance 
requested. Instead of a 20.5-foot front yard variance, the request would now be for a 22-
foot front yard variance.  
 
Public Comment 
Megan Geraci of 38 Pendleton Road indicated that her driveway is directly across from 
the applicant, and she wanted to make sure that future construction for either party would 
not create potential damage to existing driveways, as the road is quite narrow.  
 
The public hearing closed at 7:14 p.m. 
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5. Consideration of applications, where the Board has concluded the public hearing 
a. Appeal by Ruthann Zafian seeking a front yard and rear yard variance of Zoning 

Regulation Section 5.1 to construct an open breezeway with an attached 36’x24’ 
garage consisting of a 30’x4’ rear overhang; 33 Pendleton Road. File Z03-25-01. 
 
On a MOTION by T. Caputi seconded by A. Badeau, the Board voted (5-0-0) to grant 
an appeal by Ruthann Zafian seeking a 22-foot front yard variance and a 5.5-foot rear 
yard variance of Zoning Regulation Section 5.1 to construct an open breezeway with an 
attached 36’x24’ garage consisting of a 30’x4’ rear overhang; 33 Pendleton Road; File 
Z03-25-01. Hardships cited were topography of the land, and the irregularly shaped and 
non-conforming nature of the lot.  
 

6. Commissioner Reports and Correspondence 
None 
 

7. Adjourn 
 
On a MOTION by L. Guelzow seconded by S. Yucha, the Board voted (5-0-0) to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:16 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Renee Deltenre 
Land Use Coordinator 



Town of Granby 
Legal Notice 

Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) 
 
There will be a public hearing conducted by the ZBA on Tuesday, May 20, 2025, at 7:00 p.m. in 
the Town Hall Meeting Room, 15 North Granby Road, to hear the following item: 

 
• Appeal by Lorri DiBattisto seeking a side yard variance of Zoning Regulation Section 8.1.3.2 

to construct a 28’x25’ detached garage; 4 Eastview Drive. 
 

At the hearing interested persons may appear and be heard, and written communications will be 
received. Copies of the proposals are on file in the Community Development Office. 
 
 
To the Hartford Courant: 
 
Please publish on the following dates:  
May 9, 2025, and May 16, 2025, in the Connecticut Section Zone 5 
 
Please send billing to the Town of Granby 15 North Granby Road, Granby, CT 06035 
 
Approved as written - An additional approval is not required. 
An affidavit of publication is not required. 
 
Account # CU00254317 
 
Renee Deltenre 
860-844-5318 
 
 



TOWN OF GRANBY 
 

MEMORANDUM 

 

TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

CC:  Richard & Laura Miller, Lorri DiBattisto 

 

FROM: Abby Kenyon, Director of Community Development 

 

DATE:   May 14, 2025 

 

RE: Appeal by Lorri DiBattisto seeking a side yard variance of Zoning Regulation 

Section 8.1.3.2 to construct a 28’ x 25’ detached garage; 4 Eastview Drive. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

The property, 4 Eastview Drive, is in the R2A Zone and is 2.58 acres. There is one single-family 

house on the property that is set back about 225 feet from the front property line. The property 

owner would like to construct a detached garage that would be located to the west of the house, 

adjacent to the existing driveway. An existing shed in this location would be moved. The 

detached garage would be 28 feet by 25 feet, with an additional 1-foot overhang. This structure 

would be located 15.7 feet from the side property line to the west. 

 

Zoning Regulations Section 8.1.3.2 require detached garages to be set back from side property 

lines a minimum distance equal to one and one-half times the maximum height of the building; a 

distance equal to the longest linear dimension of the building; or a distance in compliance with 

Section 5 of these Regulations, whichever is greatest. One and one-half times the height of the 

garage is about 27 feet; the longest linear dimension is 28 feet; and the required side yard in the 

R2A Zone is 25 feet. Therefore, the garage would need to be set back 28 feet from the side 

property line as this is the greatest distance.  

 

As shown on the plan, including the overhangs, the garage would be set back 15.7 feet from the 

side property line. Therefore, a variance of 12.3 feet is needed.  

 

The applicant will be available at the public hearing to explain the application and describe the 

hardship(s).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Location Map 

 

  
 

 

Proposed garage 

approximate location 
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